## RESOLUTION NO. <u>27-20</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMB	ER John Palcher	ON THE
DAY OF _April	, 2020	

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BIDS SUBMITTED BY A TO Z LAWN AND LANDSCAPING, INC. OF CENTERVILLE, OH AND OHEIL SITE SOLUTIONS OF CENTERVILLE, OH, FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF CERTAIN SPECIFIED CITY PROPERTIES DURING 2020 AND 2021 THROUGHOUT THE COMMUNITY AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO CONTRACTS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City advertised for bidders for the maintenance of certain specified City properties during 2020 and 2021 throughout the community, pursuant to specifications prepared by the City; and

WHEREAS, **Oheil Site Solutions of Dayton**, **OH** was the low and best bidder for Groups A and B mowing and Groups A and B aerating, and

WHEREAS, A to Z Lawn and Landscaping, Inc. of Centerville, OH was the low and best bidder for Group C mowing and Group C aerating

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the bid submitted by **Oheil Site Solutions of Dayton, OH** marked as Exhibit "A" for Groups A and B, a total annual bid price of \$78,385.00 for mowing and Groups A and B for a total annual bid price bid of \$3,575.00 for aerating, attached hereto and made a part hereof is hereby accepted.

Section 2. That the bid submitted by **A to Z Lawn and Landscaping, Inc. of**Centerville, OH marked as Exhibit "B" for Group C for a total annual bid price of
\$41,990.00 for mowing and Group C for a total annual bid price of \$4,478.00 for aerating, attached hereto and made a part hereof is hereby accepted.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into any necessary contracts to evidence acceptance of said bids and to make payments pursuant thereto.

Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect at the earliest time allowed by law.
PASSED this 6th day of April , 2020  Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio
ATTEST:  Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio
CERTIFICATE
The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 27-20, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the
Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio
Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.  Department of Law Scott A. Liberman  Municipal Attorney